Committee: House Transportation Tuesday, January 30, 2024 10:00 AM

Roll Call

Present: Rep. Teunissen, Rep. Randolph, Rep. Peterson (Drew), Rep. Jensen (Kevin),

Rep. Duffy, Rep. Krohmer, Rep. Schaefbauer, Rep. Shorma, Rep. Mulally,

Rep. Emery, Rep. Gross, and Rep. Blare

Excused: Rep. May

OTHERS PRESENT: See Original Minutes

The meeting was called to order by Representative Blare

MOTION: TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THURSDAY, JANUARY 25TH

Moved by: Teunissen Second by: Gross

Action: Prevailed by voice vote

HB 1119: create a habitat conservation specialty plate and emblem.

Presented by: Representative Jessica Bahmuller

Proponents: Kevin Robling, Department of Game, Fish and Parks

Paul Lepisto, SD Division of the Izaak Walton League of America, North Sioux

City

Mitch Richter, South Dakota Wildlife Federation, Pierre

T.J. Nelson, South Dakota Upland Outfitters Association, Seneca

Others: Rosa Yaeger, Department of Revenue

MOTION: AMEND HB 1119

1119A

On page 2, after line 17, of the Introduced bill, insert: " **Section 7.** This Act is effective March 1, 2025."

Moved by: Jensen (Kevin)
Second by: Krohmer

Action: Prevailed by voice vote

MOTION: DO PASS HB 1119 AS AMENDED

Moved by: Gross

Second by: Jensen (Kevin)

Action: Prevailed by Majority Members Elect (12-0-1-0)

Voting Yes: Teunissen, Randolph, Peterson (Drew), Jensen (Kevin), Duffy, Krohmer,

Schaefbauer, Shorma, Mulally, Emery, Gross, and Blare

Excused: May

HB 1120: provide special motor vehicle license plates for advanced life support personnel and emergency medical technicians.

Presented by: Representative Tim Reisch (Handout(s) 1, 2)

Proponents: Steve Willard, South Dakota Joint Fire Council, Rapid City

Angela Ehlers, Self, Presho

Others: Rosa Yaeger, Department of Revenue

MOTION: AMEND HB 1120

1120B

On page 1, line 5, of the Introduced bill, after "state" insert ", and has a valid South Dakota driver license or nondriver identification card"

On page 1, line 14, of the Introduced bill, after "§ 32-5-98." insert " These plates may only be used on automobiles, pickup trucks, or vans licensed pursuant to § 32-5-6 or pickup trucks pursuant to § 32-5-6. 3."

On page 1, line 21, of the Introduced bill, after "32-5-67." delete "Section 3. That § 32-5-116 be AMENDED:

On page 1, line 22, of the Introduced bill, after "AMENDED:" delete "32-5-116. Any firefighter, advanced life support personnel, or emergency medical technician desiring special license plates authorized by § 32-5-113 for use during the next year shall make application may apply to the department for special license plates authorized under § 32-5-113 for use during the next year by specifying the number of vehicles to be licensed, to the Department of Revenue specifying the number of vehicles to be licensed, the firefighter's name name of the firefighter, advanced life support personnel, or emergency medical technician, and the county of residence to the Department of Revenue. The department shall notify the manufacturer of the number of special number plates required in sufficient time that the plates may be produced and sent to the department."

On page 2, line 10, of the Introduced bill, delete " or" and insert a comma

On page 2, line 11, of the Introduced bill, after "personnel's" insert ", or emergency medical technician's"

On page 3, line 3, of the Introduced bill, delete " or an " and insert ", "

On page 3, line 4, of the Introduced bill, after "personnel" insert ", or emergency medical technician" On page 3, after line 16, of the Introduced bill, insert: "

Section 8. This Act is effective beginning March 1, 2025. "

Moved by: Shorma Second by: Emery

Action: Prevailed by voice vote

MOTION: DO PASS HB 1120 AS AMENDED

Moved by: Shorma Second by: Krohmer

Action: Prevailed by Majority Members Elect (12-0-1-0)

Voting Yes: Teunissen, Randolph, Peterson (Drew), Jensen (Kevin), Duffy, Krohmer,

Schaefbauer, Shorma, Mulally, Emery, Gross, and Blare

Excused: May

MOTION: ADJOURN

Moved by: Gross Second by: Randolph

Action: Prevailed by voice vote

Joleh McCullough, Committee Secretary

/s/ ROCKY BLARE Rocky Blare, Chair